

RESOLUTION

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY SIGN UPDATE AND ROADWAY SAFETY SIGNING AUDIT (RSSA) PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works proposes a Roadway Safety Signage Audit (RSSA) project designed to prevent fatalities and injury collisions resulting from improper signing; and

WHEREAS, this project will identify the necessary upgrades and/or relocation of existing signs and installation of new signs along approximately 130 miles of major road corridors in western Nevada County per the attached map; and

WHEREAS, the project is funded through Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) Cycle 7 federal grant funding; and

WHEREAS, under Section 15301 (f) of the California Code of Regulations, Class 1 projects are categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of the Department of Public Works to file a Notice of Exemption with the Nevada County Clerk's Office for the Nevada County Sign Update and Roadway Safety Signing Audit project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 8th day of November, 2016, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:

Supervisors Nathan H. Beason, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller,

Hank Weston and Richard Anderson.

Noes:

None.

Absent:

None.

Abstain:

None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Dan Miller, Chair

11/8/2016 cc:

